UNIVERSITY OF OTAGO
- 7 DEC 2000
LAW LIBRARY

House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 5 December 2000

New Zealand Public Health and Disability Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Annette King, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 3

To insert in subclause (4) (as added by the Committee of the whole House), after the expression "subsection (1),", the words "the Crown and DHBs must endeavour to".

To insert in subclause (5) (as added by the Committee of the whole House), after the expression "subsection (1),", the words "the Crown and DHBs must endeavour".

Clause 5(4)

To omit from line 14 on page 7 the words "health improvement advisory committee", and substitute the words "community and public health advisory committee".

Clause 6(1)

To omit from the definition of **board committee** the words "health improvement advisory committee" (line 20 on page 8), and substitute the words "community and public health advisory committee".

To insert, after the definition of **board member** on page 8, the following definition:

community and public health advisory committee means a committee established under **section 30**

To omit from lines 14 and 15 on page 10 the definition of **health improvement** advisory committee.

Clause 13

To insert in subclause (1A) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House), after the words "The Minister must", the words ", by written notice,".

To insert in subclause (1), after the words "the Minister may" (line 19 on page 17), the words ", by written notice,".

Price code: JS

To insert in subclause (2), after the words "appointed under" (line 1 on page 18), the expression "subsection (1A) or".

To insert in subclause (3), before the expression "subsection (1)" (line 6 on page 18), the words "subsection (1A) or".

Clause 13A (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House)

To insert in subclause (1), after the words "appoint a committee", the word "established".

To omit from subclause (2) the words "person or persons involved", and substitute the words "persons involved".

To omit from subclause (3) the expression ", under subsection (1)".

To omit subclause (8), and substitute the following subclause:

(8) As soon as practicable after giving notice, or receiving a report, under this section, the Minister must present a copy of that notice or report to the House of Representatives.

Clause 14

To omit subclause (1)(b) (as amended by the Committee of the whole House), and substitute the following paragraph:

(b) to advise on any other matters related to mortality that the Minister specifies in the notice.

To insert, after subclause (1) on page 18, the following subclause:

- (1A) A committee appointed under **subsection (1)** must develop strategic plans and methodologies that—
 - (a) are designed to reduce morbidity and mortality; and
 - (b) are relevant to the committee's functions.

Clause 15

To omit from subclause 15(2B) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House) the expression "28 March", and substitute the expression "30 April".

Clause 17

To omit from subclause (1)(da) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House) the expression "to that of other New Zealanders", and substitute the expression "to those of other New Zealanders".

Clause 18

To omit subclause (1)(k) (lines 14 to 17 on page 24) and subclause (1)(l) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House), and substitute the following paragraphs:

- (k) to collaborate with pre-schools and schools within its geographical area on the fostering of health promotion and on disease prevention programmes:
- (l) to perform any other functions it is for the time being given by or under any enactment, or authorised to perform by the Minister by written notice to the board of the DHB after consultation with it.

To omit from subclause (2) the expression "(1)(k)" (line 19 on page 24), and substitute the expression "(1)(l)".

Clause 19(4) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House)

To omit the words "accomplishes its", and substitute the words "accomplish their".

Clause 30

To omit from the heading (as substituted by the Committee of the whole House) the word "committee", and substitute the word "committees".

Clause 40(2)

To omit from lines 10 and 11 on page 39 the words "health improvement advisory committee", and substitute the words "community and public health advisory committee".

Clause 41(3)

To omit from line 23 on page 39 the expression "28", and substitute the expression "26A, 28,".

Clause 43

To omit paragraph (ba) (as inserted by the Committee of the whole House), and substitute the following paragraph:

(ba) to engage as it sees fit, but within its operational budget, in research to meet the objectives set out in **section 42(a)**:

Clause 47(3)

To omit from line 31 on page 42 the expression "28", and substitute the expression "26A, 28,".

Clause 50(3)

To omit from line 10 on page 44 the expression "28", and substitute the expression "26A, 28,".

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper makes a number of drafting changes that clarify, or are consequential on, amendments made by the Committee of the whole House to Parts 1 to 4 of the Bill.

The 1 substantive change proposed by the Supplementary Order Paper is the amendment to $clause\ 15(2B)$ (as inserted by the Committee). The effect of that change is to alter the deadline by which changes to the areas and constituencies of DHBs have to be made in election years from 28 March to 30 April.

Wellington, New Zealand: Published under the authority of the House of Representatives—2000

3542DV2.pag 5-DEC-00